

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN,	§	NO. 4:16-CV-469-K
Attorney General of New York, in his	§	
official capacity, and MAURA TRACY	§	
HEALEY, Attorney General of	§	
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO MAURA TRACY HEALEY'S MOTION TO VACATE THE ORDER FOR HER DEPOSITION, TO STAY DISCOVERY, AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

Patrick J. Conlon (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel E. Bolia
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
1301 Fannin Street
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (832) 624-6336

Nina Cortell
HAYNES & BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5579
Fax: (214) 200-0411

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Michele Hirshman (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Justin Anderson (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Ralph H. Duggins
Philip A. Vickers
Alix D. Allison
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 W. 6th St., Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 877-2800
Fax: (817) 877-2807

Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Attorney General’s Motion Is Unauthorized and Procedurally Improper. 5

II. The Court Was Within the Bounds of Its Discretion in Ordering
Jurisdictional Discovery Before Rejecting Every One of the Attorney
General’s Alternative Arguments for Dismissal. 6

 A. The Court Need Not Reach the Attorney General’s Personal Jurisdiction
 Argument, Which Would in Any Event Merit Additional Discovery. 6

 B. This Case Is Ripe for Adjudication. 8

 C. Venue Is Properly Laid in this District. 9

III. The Deposition of Attorney General Healey Is Well Supported by Both the
Record and Applicable Law. 10

 A. The Record Supports an Inference that Attorney General Healey Has
 Misused Her Prosecutorial Powers and Supports Further Inquiry by
 Deposition. 10

 B. None of the Cases Cited by Attorney General Healey Provides a Basis to
 Vacate the Court’s Deposition Order. 12

 C. The Policy Rationales Offered by the Attorney General Also Do Not
 Supply a Basis to Vacate the Court’s Deposition Order. 15

IV. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering Discovery. 16

V. The Court Has Already Determined That It Lacks an Adequate Record to
Resolve the Question of the Attorney General’s Bad Faith, and the Attorney
General Offers No Reason to Revisit that Determination. 17

 A. The Present Factual Record Does Not Mandate a Conclusion that the
 Attorney General Issued the CID in Good Faith. 18

 B. The Attorney General’s Anticipatory Comments at the March 29 Press
 Conference Are Neither Required Nor Immunized by Massachusetts
 Law. 19

VI. Discovery Should Not Be Stayed Because of the Amended Complaint. 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	9
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Evenson v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-0759-D, 2011 WL 3702627 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2011)	5
<i>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3-95-CV-1311-H1, 1998 WL 50464 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 1998)	13, 14
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Fund for La. 's Future v. La. Bd. of Ethics</i> , No. 14-0368, 2014 WL 1514234 (E.D. La. Apr. 16, 2014)	9
<i>Google v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Lederman v. New York City Dep't of Parks & Rec.</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Lone Star Coll. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , No. H-14-529, 2015 WL 1120272 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2015)	8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	15
<i>Next Techs., Inc. v. ThermoGenesis, LLC</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 671 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	8
<i>In re Office of Inspector General</i> , 933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	13, 17
<i>Saxton v. Faust</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2458-K, 2010 WL 3446921 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2010)	7
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Arcturus Corp.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4861-K, 2016 WL 3654430 (N.D. Tex. July 8, 2016)	5

<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	6
<i>Sprint Sols., Inc. v. Cell Xchange, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Stroman v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re United States (Kessler)</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Valtech Sols., Inc. v. Davenport</i> , No. 3:15-CV-3361-D, 2016 WL 2958927 (N.D. Tex. May 23, 2016).....	7, 8
<i>In re Volkswagen</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 648 F. App’x 398 (5th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 93A, § 6(1)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chris Villani, <i>AG Healey Vows to Fight Judge’s Deposition Order in Exxon Case</i> – Boston Herald, (Nov. 21, 2016), http://www.bostonherald.com/news/local_coverage/2016/11/ag_healey_vows_to_fight_judge_s_deposition_order_in_exxon_case	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	5

Stewart Bishop, *NY AG, Exxon Spar Over Climate Change Probe*,
Law360 (Nov. 21, 2016, 8:48pm),
<https://www.law360.com/articles/865025/print?section=energy>.3

U.S. Const. amend. I.....9, 12
